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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks RAN2 for their LS on Relay Architecture Aspects. 

SA2 studied the relay architecture alternatives described in the attachments to the LS from RAN2 and RAN3. 

During the discussions on this topic, SA2 could not eliminate any of the four alternatives from further consideration; all solutions appear to be feasible. 
With caveat that SA2 did not have sufficient time and information available to study any of the architectures in detail, responses to the specific questions raised by RAN2 are provided below.
Question 1: RAN2 kindly requests SA2 to comment on the compatibility of the architecture alternatives with Rel-8 EPC architecture.

Answer 1: SA2 could not rule out any of the architectures as being in-compatible with Rel-8 EPC architecture. 

Question 2: Does SA2 have concerns about integrating S/P-GW like functionality (alt2/3) into an eNB serving as a Donor eNB? Does SA2 see a relation with local break out solution?
Answer 2:  Based on the information available, there were no specific concerns about integrating a S/P-GW-like function for Relay Node into the Donor eNB, if that was necessary. SA2 did not see a relation with the current Rel-8/9 local break out solution, which is for selection of S/P-GW in the EPC serving the UE in the local domain.
Question 3: In Alternative 4, the RN Un radio bearers carrying UE radio bearers are managed by the DeNB and do not have corresponding RN EPS bearers and, hence, are not under the control of the EPC. Do SA2 and CT1 have any concern about this bearer model?
Answer 3:  SA2, based on the information available, did not identify any issue with the bearer model of Architecture-4. 
Question 4: Do alternatives have any impact to EPC specifications? If yes, what kind of impact, does SA2 expect?

(Some details are explained in R2-094486 but for instance bearer mapping, bearer modelling, modified TFT, etc.) 
Answer 4: Discussions in SA2 point in the direction that most impacts will be to RAN architecture specifications rather than EPC specifications. However, SA2 will need to study impacts to EPC specifications, once RAN groups have reached consensus on a preferred relay-architecture.
2. Actions:

To RAN2 and RAN3 group
SA WG2 would request RAN2 and RAN3 to take the above into consideration.
3. Date of Next TSG-SA WG2 Meetings:

TSG-SA2 Meeting #77
18th – 22nd January 2010
Shenzhen, China

TSG-SA2 Meeting #78
22nd – 26th February 2010
San Francisco, USA
